years for each criminal offense, the aggregate punishment of imprisonment 
may not exceed eight (8) years; 
2.4. if the court has imposed a punishment of a fine for each criminal offense, 
the aggregate punishment of a fine is the total sum of all fines but it may not 
exceed the amount of twenty-five thousand (25,000) EUR or, when one or 
more criminal offenses are committed with the intent to obtain a material 
benefit, the amount offive hundred thousand (500,000) EUR; 
2.5. if the court has imposed a punishment of imprisonment for some 
criminal offenses, while for others it has pronounced a punishment of a fine,